

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF JANUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRP NO: 2742 OF 2025



Between:

Chikkala Surya Venkateswara Rao, S/o.Ch.Krishna Murthy, Aged about 34 years, Occ: Private Employee, R/o.D.No.2-153, Taderum Village, Bhimavaram Mandal, W.G.District, Andhra Pradesh, Rep.by his G.P.A. Holder Chikkala Krishnamurthy, S/o Surya Venkateswarlu, Hindu, Cultivation, aged about 72 years.

Petitioner/Petitioner/Plaintiff

AND

1. Valavala Tulasi Rao (died)
2. Valavala Veera Venkata Satyanarayana, S/o late Valavala Tulasi Rao, Hindu, Employee, aged about 45 years, R/o D.No.1-2, Irumanda Village, Malikipuram Mandal, East Godavari District.
3. Valavala Jyothi, W/o Satyanarayana Murthy, Hindu, Housewife, aged about 30 years, R/o D.No.1-2, Irumanda Village, Malikipuram Mandal, East Godavari District.
4. Mangena Nagabhushana Rao, S/o Venugopala Rao, Hindu, Cultivation, aged about 58 years, R/o D.No.1-210, Lakkavaram Village, Malikipuram Mandal, East Godavari District.
5. The Grama Panchayat, Rep. by its Secretary, Irumanda, Malikipuram Mandal, E.G.District, Andhra Pradesh

Respondents/Respondents/Defendants

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in O.S. No.11 of

2016 on the file of the Court of the Senior Civil Judge, Razole, East Godavari District, Andhra Pradesh, Pending disposal of CRP No. 2742 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 07.11.2025 & 12.12.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. YASWANTH GADE, Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI PONNADA SREE VYAS, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.2&3, the Court made the following.

ORDER

List the matter on 20.02.2026.

Till then the interim order granted earlier by this Court is extended.

SD/-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Senior Civil Judge, Razole, East Godavari District, Andhra Pradesh.
2. One CC to SRI. YASWANTH GADE Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI PONNADA SREE VYAS Advocate [OPUC]
4. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

DATED:23.01.2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 20.02.2026

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2025
IN
CRP NO: 2742 OF 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

